

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
4TH COURT, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present : Sri Sudeep Banerjee
Additional District & Sessions Judge
4TH Court, Purba Bardhaman.

S.T. 23/2025 S.C Case no. 498/2024

**State Vs 1. Md. Jamshed Sk 2. Nil Ratan Biswas @ Sarkar 3. Sk. Firoj Hossain &
4. Sekh. Nasiruddin @ Sk. Nasiruddin,**

Order no. 01
dt. 28.03.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

The four accused persons namely, **1. Md. Jamshed Sk 2. Nil Ratan Biswas @ Sarkar 3. Sk. Firoj Hossain & 4. Sekh. Nasiruddin @ Sk. Nasiruddin**, on court bail are present in court with their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. PP in-charge is also present.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. P.P. opens the case by describing the charge against the accused. Ld. Defence Counsel does not submit anything at this stage.

Perused the written complaint, formal FIR, case diary and other materials on record.

After hearing both sides as well as after going through materials placed before me; I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the present accused persons namely, **1. Md. Jamshed Sk 2. Nil Ratan Biswas @ Sarkar 3. Sk. Firoj Hossain & 4. Sekh. Nasiruddin @ Sk. Nasiruddin**, have committed the offence punishable U/Secs. **379/411/413/414/34 IPC** and **21(4) MM Act**.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused persons namely, **1. Md. Jamshed Sk 2. Nil Ratan Biswas @ Sarkar 3. Sk. Firoj Hossain & 4. Sekh. Nasiruddin @ Sk. Nasiruddin**, U/Secs. **379/411/413/414/34 IPC** and **21(4)/34 MM Act**.

The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Let the accused be tried on the said charges.

Fix **20.06.2025** for SDT.

Accused persons remain as before.

D/C by me.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Purba Bardhaman.
(JO Code – WB00850)

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Purba Bardhaman.
(JO Code - WB00850)

